30 June 2009  31 December 2008

Fixed rate instruments

Financial assets  7,113  8,791

Financial liabilities  (1,084,565)  (1,063,614)

  (1,077,452)  (1,054,824)

Variable rate instruments

Financial liabilities  (167,594)  (189,467)

Fair value sensitivity analysis for fixed rate instruments

The Group does not account for any fixed rate financial assets and liabilities at fair value through
profit or loss, and the Group does not designate derivatives (interest rate swaps) as hedging
instruments under a fair value hedge accounting model. Therefore a change in interest rates at the
reporting date would not affect the statement of comprehensive income.

Cash flow sensitivity analysis for variable rate instruments

A change of 100 basis points in interest rates at the reporting date would have increased
(decreased) equity and the statement of comprehensive income by the amounts shown below. This
analysis assumes that all other variables, in particular foreign currency rates, remain constant. The
analysis is performed on the same basis for six months of 2008.

’000 RUR  Profit or loss

  100 bp increase  100 bp decrease

Six months ended 30 June 2009

Variable rate instruments  (52,441)  52,441

Cash flow sensitivity   (52,441)  52,441

Six months ended 30 June 2008

Variable rate instruments  (29,534)  29,534

Cash flow sensitivity   (29,534)  29,534

OJSC LSR Group
Notes to the Consolidated Interim Financial Statements for the six months ended 30 June 2009

84

’000 USD  Profit or loss

  100 bp increase  100 bp decrease

Six months ended 30 June 2009

Variable rate instruments  (1,676)  1,676

Cash flow sensitivity   (1,676)  1,676

Six months ended 30 June 2008

Variable rate instruments  (1,259)   1,259

Cash flow sensitivity   (1,259)   1,259

(g) Operational risk

Operational risk is the risk of direct or indirect loss arising from a wide variety of causes associated
with the Group’s processes, personnel, technology and infrastructure, and from external factors
other than credit, market and liquidity risks such as those arising from legal and regulatory
requirements and generally accepted standards of corporate behaviour. Operational risks arise from
all of the Group’s operations.

The Group’s objective is to manage operational risk so as to balance the avoidance of financial
losses and damage to the Group’s reputation with overall cost effectiveness and to avoid control